

SAUDI KAYAN PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY (SAUDI KAYAN)

(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2019
AND INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT**

Saudi Kayan Petrochemical Company (SAUDI KAYAN)
(Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Interim Condensed Financial Statements and Independent Auditor's Review Report
For the Three-month Period Ended 31 March 2019

INDEX

	Pages
Independent auditor's review report	1
Interim condensed statement of income and other comprehensive income	2
Interim condensed statement of financial position	3
Interim condensed statement of changes in equity	4
Interim condensed statement of cash flows	5-6
Notes to the interim condensed financial statements	7-9



Ernst & Young & Co. (Certified Public Accountants)
General Partnership
Adeer Tower - 15th floor
Prince Turki Bin Abdulaziz Street -Al Khobar Corniche
P.O. Box 3795
Al Khobar 31952
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia
Head Office - Riyadh

Registration No. 45/11/323
C.R. No. 2051058792
Tel: +966 13 840 4600
Fax: +966 13 882 0087
ey.ksa@sa.ey.com
ey.com/mena

Independent auditor's review report on the interim condensed financial statements to the shareholders of Saudi Kayan Petrochemical Company (Saudi Kayan)

Introduction:

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed statement of financial position of Saudi Kayan Petrochemical Company (Saudi Kayan) (Saudi Joint Stock Company) (the "Company") as at 31 March 2019, and the related interim condensed statements of income and other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the three-month period then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" (IAS 34) that is endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review:

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. A review of interim financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion:

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34 that is endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

for Ernst & Young

Waleed Ghazi Tawfiq
Certified Public Accountant
Registration No. 437



16 Sha'ban 1440H
21 April 2019

Al Khobar

Saudi Kayan Petrochemical Company (Saudi Kayan)
(Saudi Joint Stock Company)

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2019

	Three-month period ended 31 March	
	<i>2019</i> <i>SR '000</i> <i>(un-audited)</i>	<i>2018</i> <i>SR '000</i> <i>(un-audited)</i>
Sales	2,544,339	2,727,334
Cost of sales	(2,282,511)	(1,865,701)
GROSS PROFIT	261,828	861,633
Selling and distribution expenses	(61,514)	(39,898)
General and administrative expenses	(101,825)	(100,669)
OPERATING PROFIT	98,489	721,066
Share in net results of an associate	5,350	8,957
Financial income	34,573	15,603
Other income (expenses), net	3,416	(22,378)
Financial charges	(287,331)	(227,553)
(LOSS) INCOME BEFORE ZAKAT	(145,503)	495,695
Zakat	(51,984)	(33,112)
NET (LOSS) INCOME FOR THE PERIOD	(197,487)	462,583
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME		
<i>Other comprehensive (loss) income not to be reclassified to income in subsequent periods:</i>		
Re-measurement (loss) income on defined benefit plans	(18,959)	22,463
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME	(18,959)	22,463
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME	(216,446)	485,046
(Loss) earnings per share (Saudi Riyals)		
Number of shares outstanding (in thousands)	1,500,000	1,500,000
Basic and diluted (loss) earnings per share from net (loss) income for the period attributable to the equity holders of the Company	(0.13)	0.31

Designate Member

Mohammed Abdullah Al-Ghamdi

Company's President

Omar Ali Al-Ruhaily

Finance and Planning Director

Ayed Habib Al

The attached notes 1 to 6 form part of these interim condensed financial statements.

Saudi Kayan Petrochemical Company (Saudi Kayan)
(Saudi Joint Stock Company)

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31 March 2019

	<i>Note</i>	<i>31 March 2019 SR '000 (un-audited)</i>	<i>31 December 2018 SR '000 (audited)</i>
ASSETS			
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property, plant and equipment		30,187,835	30,722,818
Right of use assets	3	436,677	-
Intangible assets		257,881	263,796
Investment in an associate and advances		391,980	386,630
Other non-current assets		171,098	182,894
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS		31,445,471	31,556,138
CURRENT ASSETS			
Inventories		1,454,183	1,659,463
Prepayments		43,515	104,118
Trade receivables		2,859,153	2,822,370
Other current assets		255,428	229,990
Short term investments - bank deposits		4,258,751	1,946,250
Cash and cash equivalents		609,106	2,376,597
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		9,480,136	9,138,788
TOTAL ASSETS		40,925,607	40,694,926
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
EQUITY			
Share capital		15,000,000	15,000,000
Statutory reserve		49,408	49,408
Other component of equity		620,874	620,874
(Accumulated losses) retained earnings		(188,368)	28,078
TOTAL EQUITY		15,481,914	15,698,360
LIABILITIES			
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Term loans		18,459,156	18,461,137
Subordinated loans from a shareholder		2,749,997	2,735,380
Lease liability	3	383,324	-
Employees' benefits		542,631	504,105
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		22,135,108	21,700,622
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Current portion of term loans		1,521,745	1,522,473
Current portion of lease liability	3	32,349	-
Trade payables		434,251	588,826
Accruals and other current liabilities		1,080,649	997,038
Zakat provision		239,591	187,607
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES		3,308,585	3,295,944
TOTAL LIABILITIES		25,443,693	24,996,566
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		40,925,607	40,694,926

Designate Member

Company's President

Finance and Planning Director

Mohammed Abdullah Al-Ghamdi

Omar Ali Al-Ruhaily

Ayed Habib Al Haider

The attached notes 1 to 6 form part of these interim condensed financial statements.

Saudi Kayan Petrochemical Company (Saudi Kayan)
(Saudi Joint Stock Company)

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2019

	(Accumulated losses) retained earnings						Grand total
	<i>Share capital</i>	<i>Statutory reserve</i>	<i>Other component of equity</i>	<i>Actuarial gain reserve</i>	<i>Accumulated losses</i>	<i>Total</i>	
	<i>SR '000</i>	<i>SR '000</i>	<i>SR '000</i>	<i>SR '000</i>	<i>SR '000</i>	<i>SR '000</i>	
Balance as at 1 January 2018 (audited)	15,000,000	49,408	620,874	1,024	(1,763,260)	(1,762,236)	13,908,046
Adoption of IFRS 9	-	-	-	-	(579)	(579)	(579)
Adjusted balance as at 1 January 2018 (audited)	15,000,000	49,408	620,874	1,024	(1,763,839)	(1,762,815)	13,907,467
Net income for the period	-	-	-	-	462,583	462,583	462,583
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	22,463	-	22,463	22,463
Total Comprehensive income	-	-	-	22,463	462,583	485,046	485,046
Balance at 31 March 2018 (un-audited)	<u>15,000,000</u>	<u>49,408</u>	<u>620,874</u>	<u>23,487</u>	<u>(1,301,256)</u>	<u>(1,277,769)</u>	<u>14,392,513</u>
Balance as at 1 January 2019 (audited)	15,000,000	49,408	620,874	89,669	(61,591)	28,078	15,698,360
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(197,487)	(197,487)	(197,487)
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	(18,959)	-	(18,959)	(18,959)
Total Comprehensive loss	-	-	-	(18,959)	(197,487)	(216,446)	(216,446)
Balance at 31 March 2019 (un-audited)	<u>15,000,000</u>	<u>49,408</u>	<u>620,874</u>	<u>70,710</u>	<u>(259,078)</u>	<u>(188,368)</u>	<u>15,481,914</u>

Designate Member
Mohammed Abdullah Al-Ghamdi

Company's President
Omar Ali Al-Ruhaily

Finance and Planning Director
Ayed Habib Al Haider

The attached notes 1 to 6 form part of these interim condensed financial statements.

Saudi Kayan Petrochemical Company (Saudi Kayan)
(Saudi Joint Stock Company)

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2019

Three-month period ended 31
March

	2019 SR '000 (un-audited)	2018 SR '000 (un-audited)
Cash flow from operating activities:		
(Loss) income before zakat	(145,503)	495,695
Adjustments to reconcile (loss) income before zakat to net cash flows provided by operations:		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	559,003	540,604
Depreciation of right of use assets	13,055	-
Amortisation of intangible assets	5,915	3,825
Employees' benefits and saving plans, net	19,567	(5,549)
Write-off of property, plant and equipment	-	23,509
Share in net results of an associate	(5,350)	(8,957)
Provision for slow moving/obsolete inventory	-	21,428
Financial charges	287,331	227,553
Financial income	(34,573)	(15,603)
	699,445	1,282,505
Working capital adjustments:		
Inventories	205,280	(231,781)
Trade receivables	(36,783)	(309,939)
Prepayments	24,062	28,220
Other current and non-current assets	2,953	59,470
Trade payables, accruals and other current liabilities	(211,515)	30,658
Cash provided by operations	683,442	859,133
Financial charges paid	(119,492)	(110,567)
Net cash flow provided by operating activities	563,950	748,566
Investing activities:		
Additions to property, plant and equipment	(30,468)	(68,013)
Net movement in short term investments	(2,312,501)	(2,448,750)
Financial income received	17,978	6,746
Net cash flow used in investing activities	(2,324,991)	(2,510,017)
Financing activities:		
Net movements in term loans	-	1,178
Net movement in lease liability	(6,450)	(163)
Net cash flow (used in) provided by financing activities	(6,450)	1,015
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(1,767,491)	(1,760,436)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	2,376,597	2,513,999
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	609,106	753,563

The attached notes 1 to 6 form part of these interim condensed financial statements.

Saudi Kayan Petrochemical Company (Saudi Kayan)
(Saudi Joint Stock Company)

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (continued)

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2019

NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS:

	Three-month period ended 31	
	March	
	2019	2018
	SR '000	SR '000
	(un-audited)	(un-audited)
Amortisation of upfront fees on term loans	6,497	5,447
Financial charges of lease liability	6,174	
Financial charges for the fair value differential on loans from a shareholder	14,617	15,714
Net of non-cash movement in accrued financial charges	140,551	95,825
IFRS 16 adoption adjustment impacting right of use assets (note 3)	443,284	-
IFRS 16 adoption adjustment impacting lease liability (note 3)	406,743	-
IFRS 16 adoption adjustment recognizing right of use assets by crediting prepayments (note 3)	36,541	-
IFRS 16 adoption adjustment recognizing right of use assets by crediting capital lease under property, plant and equipment ((note 3)	6,448	-
IFRS 16 adoption adjustment recognizing lease liability by debiting term loans	9,206	-
IFRS 9 adoption adjustments impacting trade receivable	-	579
Financial income accrued for under other current assets	16,595	8,857

Designate Member

Company's President

Finance and Planning Director

Mohammed Abdullah Al-Ghamdi

Omar Ali Al-Ruhaily

Ayed Habib Al Haider

The attached notes 1 to 6 form part of these interim condensed financial statements.

Saudi Kayan Petrochemical Company (Saudi Kayan) (Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)

At 31 March 2019

1 Corporate information

Saudi Kayan Petrochemical Company (Saudi Kayan) ("the Company") is a Saudi Joint Stock Company registered under Commercial Registration No. 2055008450 issued in Al Jubail on 26 Jumada'I 1428 H (12 June 2007). The registered address of the Company is P.O. Box 10302, Al Jubail Industrial City, the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. 35% of the Company's shares are owned by Saudi Basic Industries Corporation ("SABIC") and remaining held by general public.

The Company is engaged in production of polypropylene, propylene, acetone, polyethylene, ethoxylate, ethylene, ethylene glycol, bisphenol, ethanalamine, industrial Fatty alcohol, polycarbonate and other petrochemical products under an industrial license No. (218) dated 12 Muharram 1438 H (13 October 2016) and ending on 11 Muharram 1441 H (10 September 2019) issued by the Ministry of Energy, Industry and Mineral Resources.

These interim condensed financial statements have been approved on 21 April 2019.

2 Basis of preparation and basis of measurement

2.1 Statement of compliance

The interim condensed financial statements for the three-month period ended 31 March 2019 have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34") as endorsed in the KSA and other standards and pronouncements that are endorsed by the Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants ("SOCPA").

The interim condensed financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in annual financial statements to be prepared in accordance with IFRS that are endorsed in KSA and should be read in conjunction with the Company's annual financial statements as at 31 December 2018.

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Company's annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, except for the adoption of International Financial Reporting Standard 16 'Leases' ("IFRS 16") at its effective date 1 January 2019 (note 3).

2.2 Basis of measurement

The interim condensed financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention, using the accruals basis of accounting.

For employee and other post-employment benefits, actuarial present value calculations are used.

The interim condensed financial statements are presented in Saudi Riyals (SR) which is also the functional currency of the Company.

All values are rounded to the nearest thousand (SR '000), except when otherwise indicated.

3 New accounting policies

3.1 IFRS 16 - Leases

The Company has adopted IFRS 16 from its mandatory adoption date 1 January 2019 using the modified simplified transition approach as permitted under the specific transition provisions in the standard. As a result, comparatives for 2018 financial year are not restated.

Saudi Kayan Petrochemical Company (Saudi Kayan)
(Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED) (continued)

At 31 March 2019

3 New accounting policies (continued)

3.1 IFRS 16 - Leases (continued)

The Company has not used the practical expedient of applying IFRS 16 to only those contracts that were previously identified as leases under IAS 17 and IFRIC 4. In adopting IFRS 16, the Company has applied the following practical expedients:

- the use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics;
- accounting for operating leases in accordance with IAS 17 as short-term leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months at 1 January 2019;
- exclusion of initial direct costs for the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application;
- the use of hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend or terminate the lease; and
- the election, by class of underlying asset, not to separate non-lease components from lease components, and instead account for each lease component and any associated non-lease components as a single lease component.

On adoption of IFRS 16, the Company has recognised lease liabilities and associated right of use assets in relation to contracts that have been concluded as leases under the principles of IFRS 16. The liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using SABIC's incremental borrowing rate as of 1 January 2019 since SABIC manages central treasury, procurement and payment functions and as a result almost all of the borrowings and lease arrangements are managed centrally and the Company's subordinated loans are secured by corporate guarantee of SABIC. The associated right of use assets are measured at the amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of prepayments relating to that lease recognised in the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018.

The following table shows reconciliation of operating lease commitments under IAS 17 to lease liability under IFRS 16 as on 1 January 2019:

	<u>SR ('000)</u>
Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 December 2018	584,427
(Less): exempted short-term leases to be recognised on a straight-line basis as expense	<u>(3,821)</u>
Operating lease commitments subject to IFRS 16 as at 31 December 2018	580,606
Discounted using SABIC's incremental borrowing rate	<u>(173,863)</u>
Lease liability recognised as at 1 January 2019 as a result of adopting IFRS 16	406,743
<i>Right of use assets:</i>	
Add: Prepayments related to leases as at 1 January 2019	36,541
Add: Assets previously recognized as property, plant and equipment as capital lease under IAS 17	<u>6,448</u>
Right of use assets as at 1 January 2019	<u>449,732</u>
<i>Lease liability:</i>	
Add: finance lease liability already recognized as of 1 January 2018 under IAS 17	9,206
Total lease liability as of 1 January 2019	<u>415,949</u>

Leases are recognised as right of use assets along with their corresponding liabilities at the date of which the leased assets are available for use by the Company. Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and finance cost. The finance cost is recognized in the interim condensed statement of income and other comprehensive income over the lease term. The right of use asset is depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis.

Right-of-use assets are initially measured at cost comprising the following:

- The amount of the initial measurement of lease liability
- Any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received
- Any initial direct costs, and
- Restoration costs; if applicable.

Saudi Kayan Petrochemical Company (Saudi Kayan) (Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED) (continued)

At 31 March 2019

3 New accounting policies (continued)

3.1 IFRS 16 - Leases (continued)

Lease liabilities include, if applicable, the net present value of:

- Fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable
- Variable lease payment that are based on an index or a rate
- Amounts expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees
- The exercise price of a purchase option if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise that option, and
- Payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising that option.

Short term leases

Short-term leases are leases with a lease term of 12 months or less. Low-value assets are items that do not meet the Company's capitalisation threshold and are considered to be insignificant for the statement of financial position for the Company as a whole. Payments for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised on a straight-line basis in the interim condensed statement of income and other comprehensive income.

Variable lease payments

Some leases contain variable payments that are linked to the usage / performance of the leased asset. Such payments are recognised in interim condensed statement of income and other comprehensive income.

Extension and termination options

In determining the lease term, management considers all facts and circumstances that create an economic incentive to exercise an extension option, or not exercise a termination option. Extension options (or periods after termination options) are only included in the lease term if the lease is reasonably certain to be extended (or not terminated). The Company assesses at lease commencement whether it is reasonably certain to exercise the extension options. The Company reassesses whether it is reasonably certain to exercise the options if there is a significant event or significant change in circumstances within control.

4 Segment information

A segment is a distinguishable component of the Company that is engaged in providing products or services (a business segment) or in providing products or services within a particular economic environment (a geographic segment), which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments.

Substantial portion of the Company's sales are made to one customer and all of the Company's operations are related to one operating segment which is petrochemicals. Accordingly, segmental analysis by geographical and operating segment has not been presented.

5 Subsequent events

In the opinion of management, there have been no significant subsequent events since period ended 31 March 2019 that would have a material impact on the financial position of the Company as reflected in these interim condensed financial statements.

6 Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current period's presentation.